House Research

—Bill Summary=

File Number: H.F. 3119 **Date:** April 12, 2018

Version: As introduced

Authors: Theis and others

Subject: Sanneh Foundation Grant

Analyst: Tim Strom (tim.strom@house.mn)

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd/.

Overview

The Sanneh Foundation programs provide all-day, in-school, and after-school academic and behavioral interventions for low-performing and chronically absent students focusing on underserved students of color and students from low income families. Program goals include decreasing school absenteeism, encouraging school engagement, improving student grades, and increasing graduation rates.

The 2016 legislature appropriated \$1.5 million for this program and the 2017 Legislature appropriated \$1 million for expansion of the program.

H.F. 3199 appropriates \$1.5 million in fiscal year 2019 to the Sanneh Foundation for additional programming.

Section

Sanneh Foundation. Appropriates \$1,500,000 in fiscal year 2019 from the general fund to the Sanneh Foundation for programs providing all-day, in-school, and after-school academic and behavioral interventions for low-performing and chronically absent students focusing on underserved students of color and students from low income families. Removes the requirement that new money may not be spent at sites where the Sanneh Foundation currently offers programs.